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HISTORY OF MEDICINE 
 
1. [ADLER, Alfred] SEIF, Leonhard and ZILAHI, 
Lad. (eds.). Selbsterziehung des Charakters. Alfred Adler 
zum 60. Geburstage Gewidmet von seinen Schülern und 
Mitarbeitern der individualspsychologie.   S. Hirzel. 
Leipzig. 1930. First edition.  
pp. (iv), 200. Portrait of Adler.  Covers a little faded and 
marked but contents clean, good copy overall.  £45 
*A Festschrift of 28 essays. 
 
2. ALAJOUANINE, Th.  and THUREL, R.  Les 
Spasmes de la Face et Leur Traitement.  Masson. Paris.  
1936.  
pp. 88. Printed paper wrappers, a very good copy.  £30 
 
3. ANON. CASE TAKING, General Scheme of [so 
titled].  A typewritten sheet of instructions on how to take 
Case Notes - two sections: DUTIES OF THE DOCTOR 
and THE PATIENT.  
TOGETHER WITH - six printed sheets, headed 
HEADACHE - COUGH - EXHAUSTION - SYNCOPE - 
SPITTING OF BLOOD - PAIN plus a typed sheet 
RESPONSE TO EFFORT.  
TOGETHER WITH 4 articles extracted from the BMJ and 
the Lancet for 1914,1917 and 1924 PLUS an order form 
from the Medical Directory for 1941 with a cutting 
attached with the entry for EDMUND HUGHES, 
Liverpool, giving the only clue to date and provenance.   
 £25 
 
4. ANON. Things Every Body Should Know.  Houlston 
& Stoneman. London. [1856]. 8vo. 
pp. 32. Text woodcuts, cover with elaborate woodcut 
illustration. Paper wrappers as issued, the rear cover 
replaced by three leaves with manuscript notes, occasional 
marginal note, the corners of the front cover a bit worn with 
slight loss, a few later corners turned over, else a very good 
copy of a fragile piece.  £30 
*COPAC records two copies - the British Library and Oxford. It 
is an obviously scarce and charming manual of domestic 
economy, covering GENTLEMEN’S  & LADIES’ APPAREL, the 
HAIR, EYES, TEETH, EARS, HANDS & FEET, the 
COMPLEXION, the HOUSE WE LIVE IN, the FAVOURITES 
[pets], the PESTS, DISASTERS [fires, poisoning, drowning, 
hydrophobia], MONEY, HOW TO MANAGE A SHOP, the FOOD 
WE EAT.  
The ms. notes at the end are mostly medical receipts [my mixture 

for chapped hands, linniment (sic) for rheumatism], Cheap Soup 
for the Poor, etc.  
 
5. ARRUGA, H. Le Décollement de la Rétine. 
Traduction par De Saint Martin de Toulouse.  [Nagsa]. 
Barcelone. 1936. Folio. 
pp. 137, (iii). 256 illustrations, many coloured, others 
photographed in black and white showing instruments and 
operations. Original cloth, a bit of wear to the spine ends, 
else a very good copy on heavy art paper.   £75 
*COPAC gives a single location for this title in the UK, at UCL.  
 
6. BABKIN, B[oris]. [Petrovitch].  Secretory 
Mechanism of the Digestive Glands.   Paul B. Hoeber. New 
York.  1950. Second edition.  
pp. xxi, (iii), 1027, (i). 230 figures.  Modern cloth, a very 
good copy.   £40 
*See Garrison-Morton #1032 for the earlier German title, 1914.  
Bibliography from page 889 to page 989. 
 
7. BERTRAND, Ivan, DELAY, Jean and 
GUILLAIN, Jacqueline. L’Électro-Encéphalogramme 
Normal et Pathologique.  Masson. Paris. 1939. 
pp. VIII, 293, (i). 94 illustrations. Later cloth with the 
original paper wrappers, a very good copy.  £30 
 
8. BIEDL, Artur. The Internal Secretory Organs: Their 
Physiology and Pathology. With an Introductory Preface 
by LEONARD WILLIAMS. Translated by LINDA 
FORSTER.  John Bale, Sons and Danielsson. London. 
1913.  
pp. viii, 606, (iv) Advertisements. Original cloth faded and 
spine ends rubbed, small stamp on verso of title, no other 
library mark, a good copy.  £45 
*A massive bibliography pp. 448-586. 
 
9. BRAIN, Lord and WILKINSON, Marcia (eds.). 
Cervical Spondylosis and other disorders of the cervical 
spine.  Heinemann Medical Books. London. 1968 reprint. 
pp. ix, (i), 232. 149 illustrations, some in colour. Dust 
wrapper, [SIR] H. OSMOND-CLARKE’s copy with one 
leaf book-marked with a paper clip which has impressed 
itself on adjacent pages, else a very good copy.   £30 
 
10. BREVET, Joachim. Étude sur les Maladies du 
Coeur.  Du Role Comparé des Lésions Oriques ou 
Valvulaires et des Troubles Fonctionnels dans les 
Affections Cardiaques. V. A. Delahaye. [Paris].  1877. 
8vo.  
pp. 101, (i).  New cloth, half-title discarded else a very 
good copy.  £55 
*Not in the EVAN BEDFORD COLLECTION.  
 
11. BRUNS, Victor von. Die Laryngoskopie und die 
Laryngoskopische Chirurgie.   Verlag der H. Laupp’schen 
Buchhandlung. Tübingen. 1865. 2 volumes. Text  in 8vo. 
Atlas in folio.  
TEXT: pp. VIII, 443, (i). Lithographed frontispiece; 
ATLAS:  Title PLUS 8 lithographed plates [2 in colour].  
Text in original roan-backed boards, the spine renewed, a 
presentation stamp on the title from PROFESSOR 
SCHADEWALDT to the LARYNGOLOGISCHE-
GESELLSCHAFT ZU BERLIN with their stamp also, no 
other markings, a very good copy; the Atlas in publisher’s 

PATRICK POLLAK 
RAREBOOKS 
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half morocco, new spine, corners repaired, plates with 
scattered foxing, circular book-label and gilt stamp on the 
front board, of  Doc.med. MENDELSOHN, BERLIN, a 
very good copy.   £1,350 
*GARRISON-MORTON #3271 - COPAC only records the British 
Library holding of both text and atlas.  
Three of the Atlas plates show surgical instruments, a total of 78.  
 
12. BURGESS, Renate. Portraits of Doctors & 
Scientists in the Wellcome Institute of the History of 
Medicine. Museum Catalogue III.   Wellcome Institute. 
London. 1973. 
pp. xxiv, 459, (i). Frontispiece of Cowper, 92 plates (4 
illustrations per plate). A very good copy in a dust wrapper.  
 £45 
*The catalogue lists 3305 persons, some with more than one 
portrait, thus some 12000 items are described; there is a separate 
index of Painters, Designers and Sculptors and another of 
Engravers and Lithographers. 
 

SIGNED BY NOBEL PRIZE WINNER 
 

13.   BURNET, Sir Macfarlane. The Clonal Selection 
Theory of Acquired Immunity. The Abraham Flexner 
Lectures of Vanderbilt University 1958.  Cambridge 
University Press.  Published in U.S.A. by Vanderbilt 
University Press, Nashville. 1959. First edition. 
pp. ix, (i), 209. 12 figures. Some early pencil underlining, 
signed presention from Burnet, a very good copy.  £50 
*GARRISON-MORTON #2578.29. Burnet shared the Nobel Prize 
with Peter Medawar in 1960.  
 
14. CARDONER I PLANAS, Antoni. Història de la 
Medicina a la Corona d’Aragó (1162-1479).  Editorial 
Scientia. Barcelona. [c.1971]. 
pp. 299, (i). Folding map, 24 plates. Dust wrapper, a very 
good copy.  £45 
 
15. CASTIGLIONI, Arturo. A History of Medicine. 
Translated from the Italian and Edited by E. B. 
KRUMBHAAR. Alfred A. Knopf. New York.. 1946. Second 
printing. 
pp. (iv), xxviii, 1013, (i), xl, (ii). 443 illustrations. Original 
cloth, a very good copy.   £80 
*GARRISON-MORTON #6418 - ‘.... similar in plan and scope to 
that of Garrison. Much attention is paid to paleopathology while 
the account of the School of Salerno, and mediaeval and 
Renaissance Italian medicine are especially valuable. The 
bibliographies are excellent. This is one of the most accurate and 
comprehensive text-books on the subject.’ 
 
16. CHARING CROSS HOSPITAL. Drury Lane 
Theatre Royal - Grand Matinee Performance will be held 
on June 29th., 1905, in aid of Charing Cross Hospital and 
Convalescent Home.    
pp. [48] plus a tipped-in leaf describing the privileges of 
donors and subscribers with a tear-off slip for donations.  
Numerous illustrations and advertisements.  A 4to. 
programmes stapled within paper wrappers decorated on 
the front with the silver cross of the Hospital, the staples 
rusted and the text now loose within the wraps, but 
otherwise a good, clean copy.   £45 
*A fund-raising memento describing the varied performance of 
music, drama and recitations by Marie Lloyd, George Grossmith 
and others. The programme itself also has written and artistic 

contributions and numerous high-class advertisements for furs, 
jewellery, tobaccos and waterproofs etc.  
 
17. CHASE, Thomas N., WEXLER, Nancy S. and 
BARBEAU, André (eds.). Advances in Neurology v.23   -   
Huntingdon’s Disease.   Raven Press. New York. 1979. 
pp. xxvii, (i), 820. Many illustrations. A very good copy in 
dust wrapper.   £85 
 
18. CLARKE, B. C., ROBERTSON, A. and 
JEFFREYS, A. J. (eds.). The Evolution of DNA 
Sequences. Proceedings of a Royal Society Discussion 
Meeting Held on 13 and 14 March 1985.   The Royal 
Society. London.  1986. 4to. 
pp. vii, (i), 164. 1 plate, text figures. Cloth-bound in dust 
wrapper, a very good copy.   £25 
 
19. CLARKE, Edwin (ed.). Modern Methods in the 
History of Medicine.  Athlone Press. London. 1971. 
pp. xiv, 389, (i). 4 plates, occasional text figure. A very 
good copy.   £30 
*21 essays in historiography, including a number by Clarke 
himself. 
 
20. CONTENAU, Georges. La Médecine en Assyrie et 
en Babylonie.  Librairie Maloine. Paris. 1938. 
pp. (viii), 230, (ii). Folding map, 60 text figures. Original 
wrappers, a very good copy.  £55 
*GARRISON-MORTON #6473.  
 
21. COPE, Zachary. Sir John Tomes. A Pioneer of 
British Dentistry.  Dawsons. London. 1961. 
pp. ix, (iii), 108. Portrait frontispiece, 10 plates. Owner’s 
name writ large on the front end-papers, else a very good 
copy in a  slightly torn dust wrapper.  £45 
 
22. CRANEFIELD, Paul. The Way In and the Way 
Out. François Magendie, Charles Bell and the Roots of the 
Spinal Nerves. With a facsimile of Charles Bell’s annotated 
copy of his ‘Idea of a New Anatomy of the Brain’.  Futura 
Publishing. New York. 1974. 
pp. xviii, 54. PLUS facsimiles. Original cloth, a section of 
about 100 pages bumped at the lower corner, front free 
end-paper and half-title with a faint crease in the lower 
corner, else a very good copy.   £80 
 
23. CULE, John. A Doctor for the People. 2000 (sic) 
years of general practice in Britain.   Update Books. 
London. 1980. 
pp. (x), 145, (i). many illustrations including a number in 
colour. A very good copy in dust wrapper with spine faded.  
 £20 
 
24. DELAFIELD, Colonel R., U.S. Army. Report On 
the Art of War in Europe in 1854, 1855 & 1856; From His 
Notes and Observations Made as a Member of a ‘Military 
Commission to the Theater of War in Europe,’ Under the 
Orders of the Hon. Jefferson Davis, Secretary of War. 
George W. Bowman, Printer. Washington. 1861. 4to. 
pp. XXIV, 277, (iii). Lithograph title-page with added 
colour, 56 maps, plans, plates, all on thin paper, mostly 
folding, 25 lithographs on thick paper, some tinted, a 
couple with added colour, some folded., 185 text figures. 
Modern calf-backed cloth, scattered foxing, the occasional 
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large folding map torn at attachment, overall a very good 
copy.   £225 
*A very detailed and accurate account of all aspects of military 
activity in Europe in the 1850s. It includes an elaborate account 
of various national military hospitals, especially that in 
St.Petersburg and the Nightingale hospital in Scutari. The 
illustrations include plates of the interiors of the St. Petersburg 
facilities and many of Sebastopol, plus a couple of donkey 
transport for the wounded.   
 
25. DEWHURST, Kenneth. The Quicksilver Doctor. 
The Life and Times of Thomas Dover, Physician and 
Adventurer. John Wright & Sons. Bristol. 1957. 
pp. ix, (iii), 192. 12 plates. Front joint weak, with signed 
presentation from the author, good copy.  £30 
 
26. DEWHURST, Kenneth and REEVES, Nigel.  
Friedrich Schiller - Medicine, Psychology and Literature 
with the first English edition of his complete medical and 
psychological writings.  University of California Press. 
Berkeley and Los Angeles. 1978. 
pp. xii, 413, (i). Portrait, 8 plates. A very good copy.   £30 
*GARRISON-MORTON #6623.3 
 
27. DULIEU, Louis. Charles-Louis Dumas (1765-1794-
1813).   Causee, Graille et Castelnau. Montpellier. 1942.  
pp. (ii), (11)-164, (iv). 14 plates. Cloth-backed boards, 
paper a little browned at the edges, signature of EDWIN 
CLARKE,  a very good copy.   £30 
*Thesis for Doctor of Medicine at the University of Montpellier. 
Dumas, born in Lyons, was Professor of Physiology and Anatomy 
at the University of Montpellier and author of a new theory of the 
origin of infectious disease. He was a supporter of the vitalist 
views of Barthez.  
 
28. EDRIDGE-GREEN, F. W. The Physiology of 
Vision with Special Reference to Colour Blindness.  G. 
Bell and Sons. London. 1920.  
pp. xii, 280. 1 plate, 22 text illustrations. Occasional neat 
underlining, else very good copy in original cloth.  £40 
*See GARRISON-MORTON #1525 and #5937 
 
29. FIEUZAL [Théodor Édouard] and HAENSELL, 
[Paul]. Annales du Laboratoire de l’Hospice National des 
Quinze-Vingts. Recherchen sur l’Anatomie et l’Histologie 
Normales et Pathologiques de l’Oeil.  TOME I - Fascicule 
1.  Adrien Delahaye et Émile Lecrosnier. Paris.  1888. 4to. 
pp. 75, (iii). 8 plates [4 in colour]. New cloth, some foxing, 
else a very good copy.   £75 
*Comprises three papers - Introduction et Bibliographie - Le 
microtome et ses applications à l’anatomie de l’oeil [4 fine plates 
of the microtome] - Le leucosarcome du corps ciliaire [4 coloured 
plates].  
 
30. FISHER, J. Herbert. Ophthalmological Anatomy 
with Some Illustrative Cases.  Hodder and Stoughton. 
London. 1904. 
pp. viii, 188. A number of text figures. Original cloth, light 
wear to the spine ends, a good copy.   £40 
 
31. FLATAU, Edward. Die Migräne.  Julius Springer. 
Berlin. 1912. First edition.  
pp. IV, (ii), 253, (i), (iv) Advertisements. 1 coloured plate 
of scotoma, with printed tissue, 1 figure. Original printed 
wrappers, dusty, a little worn at the corners and chipped at 

the edges, some end margings dusty, unopened and overall 
in good condition.   £250 
*Comprises a monograph in the series edited by ALZHEIMER & 
LEWANDOWSKY Gesamtgebiete der Neurologie und Psychiatrie.  
 
32. FREUD, Sigm. Ueber den Ursprung des N. 
acusticus.  Two Parts [nos. 8 & 9] -  pp. (245) - 251. 4 
figures; (277) - 282. 1 figure.  
CONTAINED IN:  
Monatsschrift für Ohrenheilkunde sowie für Kehlkopf-, 
Nasen-, Rachen-Krankheiten. (Neue Folge).   Jahrgang 
XX, Berlin, 1886. 12 monthly issues bound together - pp. 
(ii), 415, (i). Text figures.    
Contemporary half morocco, rebacked, corners repaired, a 
couple of the issues have dusty titles, and the occasional 
issue has a faint vertical crease where once folded, a few 
lines of the Freud papers lightly underlined in red and blue 
pencil which will erase without trace though I have 
preferred to leave them, possibly lacking one leaf before 
the Index [a sub-title or blank?] without  a break in text, 
overall a very good copy.   £350 
*This is the last of Freud’s three papers on the acoustic nerve, 
arising from his work on the medulla oblongata. The text 
woodcuts are from his own drawings.  
 
33. FRIEBOES, W. and KOBERT, F. W. (eds.). 
Galens Schrift ‘Ueber die säfteverdünnende Diät’.  
Uebersetzt und mit Einleitung und Sachregister versehen.  
J. U. Kern’s verlag. Breslau.  1903.  
pp. (viii), 52.  New marbled paper boards, a very good 
copy.  £30 
 
34. GEHUCHTEN, A. van. Les Maladies Nerveuses. 
Cours Professé a l’Université de Louvain.  Librairie 
Universitaire. Louvain. 1920. 
pp. (vi), 645, (i). 402 figures. Library cloth, stamp on recto 
and verso of title and in occasional margin, trifling ink 
mark on the fore-edge of the block and a few tiny blobs on 
the title, overall a good copy.   £60 
 
35. GOLDSCHEIDER, A.  Diagnostik der Krankheiten 
des Nervensystems. Eine Anleitung zur Untersuchung 
Nervenkranker. H. Kornfeld. Berlin. 1903. Third edition.  
pp. VI, (ii), 268. 53 text figures, folding table. Half cloth 
over paper sides, a little edge wear of the boards, signature 
of HARRY STALKER, a good copy.  £65 
 
36. GRÜNFELD, J. (ed.). Compendium der 
Augenheilkunde Nach Weil. Dr. Max Tetzer’s 
Systematiscehn Vorträgen.   Moritz Perles. Wien. 1878. 
Third edition. 
pp. (ii), IV, (iv), 468. 3 folding lithographed plates.  
Contemporary half morocco, library book-plate but no 
other library mark or stamp, spine and corners rubbed else 
a very good copy.   £45 

 
DARWIN’S HYDROTHERAPIST 

 
37. GULLY, James Manby. A Guide to Domestic 
Hydro-Therapeia. The Water Cure in Acute Disease.   
Simpkin, Marshall. London.  1869. Second edition. 8vo. 
pp. xxiv, (xiii), xiv-xv, (i), 342, 5, (i) Ads.  Original 
wrappers, later cloth spine, front wrapper torn and damaged 
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with some loss, occasional faint pencil line in some early 
margins, else a tight, clean copy.  £50 
 
38. GYBELS, J. M.  The Neural Mechanism of 
Parkinsonian Tremor.   Editions Arscia. Bruxelles.  1963. 
pp. 161, (i). 42 figures. Paper wrappers, a very good copy 
with the author’s signed inscription to DR. A. 
CARMICHAEL.   £20 
 

PRESENTATION COPY 
 

39. HAIRE, Norman. Rejuvenation. The Work of 
Steinach, Voronoff, and Others.  George Allen and Unwin. 
London. 1924. 
pp. 223, (i).  Original cloth, a bit dusty but a good copy, 
occasional stamp of the British Society for the Study of Sex 
Psychology, and a lengthy presentation inscription from the 
author - ‘This book......... would never have been written 
had my interest in the subject not been aroused by hearing 
Dr. Eden Paul read his paper on Steinach’s work before the 
Society. May it long continue to stimulate other students, 
worthier than myself, to take interest in various phases of a 
subject which has been too long neglected. Harley Street, 
12 March 1925. ‘  £50 
 

HARTLEY’S CORRECTED PROOF 
40. HARTLEY, Sir Percival Horton-Smith and 
ALDRIDGE, Harold Richard. Johannes de Mirfeld of St. 
Bartholomew’s, Smithfield. His Life and Works.  
University Press. Cambridge. 1936. 
pp. xvi, (ii), 191, (i). WITHOUT THE 4 PLATES.  £175 
*A collection of the galleys from the CUP, for Hartley and 
Aldridge’s book, with copious corrections by Hartley, PLUS a 
series of 9 letters from CRUTCHLEY, Assistant Printer to the 
CUP, PLUS 8 letters from co-author ALDRIDGE, PLUS a few 
leaves of notes by Hartley and some other correspondence, PLUS 
a ms. copy of the Index, all loose within two cloth cases, one of 
them as issued for the book. The prelims. are present in two 
corrected copies, the final two gatherings are triplicated, with an 
extra, fourth copy, of the last gathering.  
 
41. HEALD, C. B.  Injuries and Sport. A General Guide 
for the Practitioner.   Humphrey Milford. Oxford University 
Press. London. 1931.  
pp. xxiv, 543, (i). 379, mostly, photographic illustrations, 
pictorial end-papers. Spine faded, else a very good copy.  
 £75 
 
42. HELMHOLTZ, H[ermann]. Optique 
Physiologique. Traduit par ÉMILE JAVAL et N. TH. 
KLEIN.   Victor Masson et Fils. Paris.  1867.  
pp. (iv), XI, (i), 1657, (iii). 212 text figures. LACKING 
THE ATLAS of 11 plates, supplied loose in photo-
facsimile [lacking no. 6].  Early cloth reback with leather 
label over original (?) marbled boards, first leaf [half-title] 
and last leaf [Errata] now loose, some pencil marginalia in 
French, text clean, a good working copy.   £165 
*GARRISON-MORTON #1513 - the first edition, in German, 
1867. The above is the first French edition. 
 
43. HENDERSON, Lawrence J. Blood. A Study in 
General Physiology.  Yale University Press. New Haven. 
1928. First edition. 

pp. xix, (i), 397, (iii). 225 + 4 text figures. Dust wrapper, a 
very good copy.   £50 
*The expanded 1928 Silliman Lectures on the red blood of 
vertebrates.  
 
44. HILL, A. V. Chemical Wave Transmission in Nerve.  
University Press. Cambridge. 1932. First edition. 
pp. ix, (i), 71, (iii). 13 figures. Dust wrapper torn at the top 
of the spine with a bit of loss, the wrapper marked, the 
book is clean and in very good condition, with the initials 
of E. A[SHTON] U[NDERWOOD] and his note that it was 
given to him by Lovat Evans.   £50 
 
45. HINSHELWOOD, James. Letter-, Word- and 
Mind-Blindness.  H. K. Lewis. London. 1899. First edition. 
pp. (viii), 88, 16 Catalogue.  Original cloth, four pages with 
quite heavy brown marking, else a good copy.   £75 
*cf. Garrison-Morton #4631 for Hinshelwood’s monograph on 
‘Congenital Word-Blindness’, 1917.  
 
46. HUTCHINSON, J[onathan] Jun. The Surgical 
Treatment of Facial Neuralgia.   John Bale, Sons & 
Danielsson. London. 1905. First edition. 
pp. (x), 151, (i). 22 illustrations [including a few plates]. 
Original cloth, a very good copy.   £120 
 
47. HUTINEL, V. and VOISIN, Roger.  Maladies des 
Méninges.  CONTAINED IN THE SERIES:   
GILBERT et THOINOT.  Nouveau Traité de Médecine et 
de Thérapeutique.  J.-B. Baillière. Paris. c.1910. 
pp. 383, (i), (xii) Catalogue. 52 figures. New cloth, a very 
good copy.   £75 
*This title forms v.35 of the series and is complete in itself. 
 
48. INSTITUTE OF PSYCHIATRY. A remarkable 
collection of offprints of papers by members of the Institute 
PLUS some from the Maudsley Hospital, TOTAL:  33 
volumes, 1952-1975, a discontinuous run of some 2500 
papers.    
Bound mostly in half calf, a bit scuffed and worn, later 
volumes in cloth, one of the volumes from the Maudsley 
with the spine split along one side, else intact and all very 
clean inside.   £750 
 
49. KEELE, Kenneth D. The Evolution of Clinical 
Methods in Medicine. Being the Fitzpatrick Lectures 
delivered at the Royal College of Physicians in 1960-61.   
Pitman Medical. London. 1963. 
pp. xi, (i), 115, (i). Portrait of Fitzpatrick., 18 plates, 21 text 
figures. Frayed dust wrapper, else a very good copy.  £45 
*GARRISON-MORTON #2243.2 
 
50. KEERS, R. Y.  Pulmonary Tuberculosis. A Journey 
down the Centuries.   Baillière, Tindall. London.  1978.  
pp. x, 265, (i).  Dust wrapper, a very good copy.   £60 
*A comprehensive history of the disease going beyond earlier 
accounts which end at collapse therapy and including the advent 
of modern chemotherapy post-1944.  
 
51. LARMANDE, A.-M. La Neuro-Angiomatose 
Encéphalo-Faciale. Syndrome Hypothalamo-Hypophysaire.   
Masson. Paris. 1948. 
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pp. 150, (ii). 6 plates [2 in colour], a few text figures.  
Original wrappers, uncut and unopened, a very good copy.  
 £40 
 
52. LAZORTHES, Guy.  L’Hémorragie  Cérébrale Vue 
par le Neuro-Chirurgien. Rapport Présenté  a la Réunion 
Annuelle de la Société de Neuro-Chirurgie de Langue 
Francaise.  Masson. Paris. 1956. 
pp. (iv), 122, (ii). 26 illustrations. Later cloth-backed 
boards, a very good copy.  £45 
 
53. LETHEBY, H.  On Food: Its Varieties, Chemical 
Composition, Nutritive Value, Comparative Digestibility, 
Physiological Functions and Uses, Preparation, Culinary 
Treatment, Preservation, Adulteration, etc., Being the 
Substance of Four Cantor Lectures, Delivered Before the 
Society for the Encouragement of Arts, Manufactures, and 
Commerce, in the Months of January and February, 1868. 
Baillière, Tindall and Cox. London. 1872. Second edition 
enlarged and improved. 8vo.  
pp. xv, (i), 255, (i), (viii) Catalogue.  Original cloth 
recased, a very good copy.  £85 
 
54. LEWIS, Thomas. The Soldier’s Heart and the Effort 
Syndrome.   Shaw & Sons. London. [1918]. First edition. 
pp. xi, (i), 144. Original black cloth a little faded, slight 
wear to the spine ends, patches of enthusiastic underlining 
in red and blue pencil, because of which offered in very 
good working condition.   £85 
*BEDFORD CATALOGUE #341, this edition.  See also 
GARRISON-MORTON #2847 for Lewis’s MRC Special Report 
no.8 on ‘effort syndrome’.  
 
55. LEYTON, O. Three Lectures on the Treatment of 
Diabetes Mellitus by Alimentary Rest (The ‘Allen’ 
Treatment).  Adlard and Son & West Newman Ltd. London. 
1918. 
pp. (iv), 67, (i). 1 text figure PLUS 8 leaves of Tables, on 
perforated stubs for removal. Original cloth a bit rubbed but 
a good copy.  £35 
 
56. LHERMITTE, J[ean]. and AJURIAGUERRA, J. 
de. Psychopathologie de la Vision.   Masson. Paris. 1942. 
pp. (iv), 146, (ii).  Printed paper wrappers, a very good ex-
library copy, uncut and unopened.   £40 
 
57. LONGUET-HIGGINS, H. C. and 
SUTHERLAND, N. S. (eds.). The Psychology of Vision. 
A Royal Society Discussion....  The Royal Society. London.  
1980.  
pp. (iv), 218. Text figures. Cloth-bound in dust wrapper, a 
very good copy.   £25 
 

        ZACHARY COPE’S COPY 
58. MCMENEMEY, William H. The Life and Times of 
Sir Charles Hastings Founder of the British Medical 
Association.   E. & S. Livingstone. Edinburgh.  1959. 
pp. xii, 516. Portrait frontispiece, 32 plates with a number 
of illustrations. Without the dust wrapper, but otherwise a 
very good copy with numerous marginal annotations by 
ZACHARY COPE.   £80 
*This is ZACHARY COPE’S copy, with much marginal annotation 
and two letters added - a typed letter copy? signed Zachary 

[Cope], to McMenemey, one side, 1959, pointing out a few errors, 
giving fulsome praise and hoping for a second edition; and an 
autograph letter signed from McMenemey, 2 sides, in reply, 1959, 
asking for a list of errors and excusing himself from the labour of 
a second edition - ‘It is a relief to have it finished and I do not 
think I must attempt to do any more biographies until I have 
ceased to be a neuropathologist. It is not good for my reputation 
!’ 
 
59. MARSHALL, John. Neurectasy or Nerve-
Stretching For the Relief or Cure of Pain Being The 
Bradshaw Lecture Delivered at The Royal College of 
Surgeons of England On the 6th. December, 1883.  With 
an Appendix by the Author Dated March 1887 and 12 
Illustrations by VICTOR A. H. HORSLEY.  Smith. Elder. 
London. 1887. First edition.  
pp. (ii), vi, 53, (i), (ii) Advertisements. 12 text figures.  
Original cloth, ex-Wellcome Library with bar-code label on 
the front paste-down, a couple of marginal stamps, label 
removed from lower edge of front board, presentation 
inscription on title from the author to SIR WILLIAM 
WITHEY GULL.   £75 
 
60. MATTHEWS, Henry. The Diary of an Invalid 
Being the Journal of a Tour in Pursuit of Health in 
Portugal, Italy, Switerland and France in the Years 1817, 
1818 and 1819.   John Murray. London. 1820. Second 
edition. 8vo. 
pp. xv, (i), 515, (Errata).  Contemporary half calf and 
marbled boards, sometime rebacked with the original spine 
relaid, corners worn, scattered foxing, heraldic book-plate, 
a good, tight copy.  £120 
*A very popular account of a Continental tour in ‘search of 
health’ - it ran to a fifth edition in 1835 and is even available in 
reprint form today. MATTHEWS (1789-1828), educated at Eton 
and King’s College Cambridge, travelled on the Continent on 
account of his ill-health and on his return published his journal. 
In 1821 he was called to the Bar and later appointed Advocate-
Fiscal in Ceylon, where he remained until his death there in 1828. 
Following publication of his Dairy, he was regarded as a 
brilliamt humorist, an opinion borne out by his observations. His 
first landfall was Portugal, where, he says - ‘By-the-bye, I have 
not yet mentioned the priests, and for aught I know, they are more 
numerous than the dogs. Doghood and Priesthood are certainly 
the most thriving trades in Lisbon.’ Later, whilst on ship for Italy, 
he writes - ‘..... my situation was sufficiently deplorable, and my 
only choice was between salt-water in the cabin, or rain-water on 
deck - Passed the remainder of the night like a half-drowned rat. I 
begin to suspect,  that all I shall gain by my voyage will be the 
conviction, that a man who travels so far from home, in pursuit of 
health, travels on a fool’s errand.... the fatigue and discomfort of 
such a little cock-boat as this, is much the same thing, as if one 
were tossed in a blanket during one half of the day, and thrown 
into a pigsty for the remainder.’ Once on land, however, he took 
himself to see all the grand sights and the lesser ones and wrote 
dyspeptically about everything - clearly the journeying was 
tolerable as he did not return to England for nearly three years - 
approaching the English coast, he observes - ‘... long may 
(England) continue to inspire such feelings as now rise within me, 
in approaching her shores, and make one exult in the reflection 
that I was born an Englishman.’ 
The figure of the invalid in English literature of the nineteenth 
century is not without interest. The above book, together with 
Harriet Martineau’s Life in the Sick-Room and the anonymous 
Confessions of a Hypochondriac, form the subject of Maria 
Frawley’s socio-medical commentary ‘Invalidism and Identity in 
Nineteenth Century Britain’, 2004.  
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61. MELL, Alexander (ed.). Encyklopädisches 
Handbuch des Blindwesens.  Herausgegeben unter 
Mitwirkung vieler hervorragender Schul- und Fachmänner.  
A. Pichlers Witwe & Sohn. Wien u. Leipzig. 1900.  
pp. X, 890, (ii). 2 folding plates, 81 portraits, 135 other text 
illustrations. Original cloth, a good ex-library copy with 
stamps on title and label on rear board, free end-papers a 
little chipped at the fore-edges, head of the spine repaired, a 
little wear to lower corners, a good copy overall.   £75 
 
62. MORISON, Alexander [Blackhall}.  On the 
Relation of the Nervous System to Disease and Disorder in  
the Viscera. Being the Morison Lectures Delivered Before 
the Royal College of Physicians in Edinburgh in 1897 and 
1898. Young J. Pentland. Edinburgh & London. 1899. 
pp. xiv, (ii), 132, 32 Catalogue. 39 figures. Original cloth, 
spine ends bruised, signature of J. R. CAMPBELL 
CANNY, inscription ‘With the Author’s Compliments’ on 
half title, top edge gilt, rear cover marked, else a very good 
copy.   £135 
 
63. NEGUS, Sir Victor. Biology of Respiration.   E. & 
S. Livingstone. Edinburgh.  1965. 
pp. xi, (i), 226. 154 figures. A very good copy in dust 
wrapper.   £40 
*A monument to the Hunterian method of research; the material 
described here is drawn from nearly 500 specimens, collected, 
dissected and displayed in the Hunterian Museum by Sir Victor 
himself.  
 
64. NEUBURGER, Max (ed.).  Die Vorgeschichte der 
antitoxischen Therapie der Acuteinfectionskrankheiten. 
Vortrag gehalten auf der 73. Versammlung Deutscher 
Naturforscher und Ärzte zu Hamburg.  Ferdinand Enke. 
Stuttgart.  1901.  
pp. 67, (i). A very good copy in the original wrappers.   £40 
 
65. ORLEY, Alexander.  Neuroradiology.  Charles C. 
Thomas. Springfield, Illimois. 1949. First edition. 
pp. xii, 421, (iii). 572 illustrations. Frayed dust wrapper, 
signed inscription from author to C. C. WORSTER-
DROUGHT, lower corners slightly bumped, else a very 
good copy.   £40 
*Bibliography of over 800 titles, good index.  
 
66. ORR, Hugh. Illustrated History of Early Antique 
Spectacles.   For the Author. Beckenham, Kent. 1985. 4to.  
pp. [112]. Profuse illustration.  Original coloured wrappers, 
presentation inscription from Orr, a very good copy.   £80 
*HUGH ORR (1905-2002) was a London optician. He was 
honorary curator at the British Optical Association for many 
years since his retirement, finally giving up the post in 1996. His 
personal collection, the largest in the UK, was dispersed by sale 
at Sotheby’s in 2003.  
 
67. OSMOND-CLARKE, Sir Henry. A personal album 
of photographs, menus, and other memorabilia relating to 
his professional life as an orthopaedic surgeon - 
COMPRISING:  From 1954 to 1959, approximately 125 
pieces not including newspaper cuttings. There are c. 25 
menus for various meetings of the British Orthopaedic 
Association, the Robert Jones Dining Club, and so on, all 
signed by those attending.                              £200 
 

68. OXFORD, Arnold Whitaker. The History of the 
Samaritan Free Hospital. With an Appendix on the London 
Hospitals and Infirmaries.   W. Heffer & Sons. Cambridge. 
1931. 
pp. (vi), 96, (ii).  A very good copy in dust wrapper.   £30 
*Founded in 1848, the Hospital was dogged in its early years by a 
series of acrimonious disputes between Committee members, 
leading to libel suits, claims for damages, resignations, letters to 
the Times and pamphleteering. It is remarkable that it survived; 
even as late as 1865, the Committee received two letters placing 
charges against Spencer Wells [elected surgeon to the Hospital in 
1854] for mistaking a pregnant uterus for a tumour and for being 
intoxicated during an operation. The latter charge was dropped 
and later discovered to have been brought by a colleague, Dr. 
Savage. In desperation the Committe in 1866 entreated ‘the 
medical officers to lay aside their private differences, and work 
with one heart to unite in the good work of ministering to the sick 
and suffering...’.   
 
69. PAPPWORTH, M. H. Human Guinea Pigs. 
Experimentation on Man.  Routledge and Kegan Paul. 
London. 1967. 
pp. xi, (i), 228. 1 figure. Dust wrapper, presentation from 
the author to HENRY NORDEN, a very good copy.  £25 
 
70. PARNITZKE, K. H. Endokranielle Verkalkungen in 
Röntgenbild. Ihre Deutung und Bedeutung im Dienste der 
klinischen Hirndiagnostik. Georg Thieme. Leipzig. 1961.  
pp. VIII, 378, (ii). 277 illusttrations. Dust wrapper, a very 
good copy.   £60 
 
71. PAWLOW, I. P.  Vorlesungen über die Arbeit der 
Grosshirnhemisphären. Autorisierte Übersetzung aus dem 
russischen von PROF. DR. G. VOLBORTH.  
Medizinischer Staatsverlag d. R.S.F.S.R.  
Lenogiz/Leningrad. 1932. First German edition. 
pp. VIII, 480. 17 text figures. Original cloth, a tiny nick at 
the top edge margin of some ten leaves, occasional 
contemporary marginal note and underline, ownership 
signature of TIBOR LENORSKY, spine faded and a bit 
soft at the ends, else a very good copy.   £275 
*GARRISON-MCHENRY History of Neurology, p.227 - ‘One of 
the most extraordinary investigators in modern medicine.’  The 
text of his 23 lectures, given in 1924, on conditioned reflexes, and 
first published in 1927.  
 
72. PFEIFFER, Hermann. Über den Selbstmord. Eine 
pathologisch-anatomische und gerichtlich-medizinische 
Studie.  Gustav Fischer. Jena.  1912.  
pp. VI, 195, (i). 7 plates, 2 folding tables. Ex-library copy 
with a neat stamp on the title, on the verso of the tables and 
in occasional margin, good library cloth, original paper 
wrappers bound in at the end, apart from the stamps a very 
good copy, early signature of A. JACOBI on the title.   £60 
*A surprisingly scarce title - no copy on COPAC; in the USA, the 
University of California has a copy, no copy in the KVK German 
libraries, one copy in Austrian libraries and one in Switzerland. 
PFEIFFER [1877-1929], born in Vienna, took the post of 
Assistant in the department of Forensic Medicine at Graz, 
subsequently at the Pathological Institute in Innsbruck in 1913, 
returning to Graz in 1921. 
 
73. POSEY, W. Campbell and SPILLER, William G. 
(eds.).  The Eye and the Nervous System. Their Diagnositc 
Relations by Various Authors.  Lippincott. Philadelphia. 
1906.  
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pp. xi, (i), 988. Frontispiece and a number of plates [some i 
n colour], many text illustrations.  Original cloth, a little 
wear at the spine ends, contents very good, joints intact. 
 £40 
 
74. RETZIUS, Gustaf. Finska Kranier jämte Några 
Natur- och Literatur-Studier inom andra Områden af Finsk 
Antropologi.  Central-Tryckeriet. Stockholm. 1878. L.4to. 
pp. (viii), 200. 10 wood-engraved plates of Finnish types, 4 
tinted engraved plates of 4 portraits each, 28 double-page 
lithographs of crania. Original decorated printed boards, 
half cloth gilt with two leather spine labels, head of spine 
wearing, else a very good copy.  £135 
 
75. RETZIUS, Gustaf.  Das Menschenhirn. Studien in 
der makroskopischen Morphologie. Königliche 
Buchdruckerie. Stockholm. 1896. 2 volumes. L.4to. 
TEXT: (vi), VIII, 167, (i). 12 figures. 
ATLAS: 96 plates (tinted lithographs and photogravures), 
with explanatory text leaves.  Printed, blue, glazed paper 
boards, half white cloth with leather spine labels, the plate 
title label much rubbed, some shelf wear especially to the 
heavier plate volume, a little wear to the heads of both 
spines, many tissue guards protruding and creased at the 
edges, occasional marginal dust mark, else very good 
copies, ex-libris the Anatomy School, Cambridge 
University, neat stamp on the end-papers and title margins 
with the occasional neat marginal stamp elsewhere.  £700 
*GARRISON-MORTON #1426 - ‘Retzius studied a large series of 
sub-primate, simian and human brains, and clarified some of the 
more difficult problems of cerebral morphology.’ 
 
76. RICHARDSON, Sir Benjamin Ward. Biological 
Experimentation Its Function and Limits Including 
Answers to Nine Questions Submitted from the Leigh-
Browne Trust.   George Bell & Sons. London. 1896.  
pp. (vi), 170.  Original cloth ex-libris Law Society with 
scattered marginal stamps and a couple of perforated 
stamps, covers a bit dull, but joints tight and offered as a 
very good reading copy.   £40 
*A vigorous defence of animal experimentation for therapeutic 
gain - PREFACE. ‘... Nature is a laboratory of pain on the most 
gigantic scale; she stands at nothing in the way in infliction; 
spares nothing that is sentient. She inflicts pain for her own 
purpose, and she keeps it going.’ 
 
77. ROBERTS, William. Lectures on Dietetics and 
Dyspepsia Delivered at the Owens College School of 
Medicine in February and March 1885.   Smith, Elder. 
London.  1885. First edition. 
pp. ix, (i), 92.  Original cloth, spine faded and a bit worn at 
the ends, corners with some wear, a reasonable copy 
overall.   £45 
 
78. ROTH, M[athias]. The Prevention and Cure of 
Many Chronic Diseases by Movements. An Exposition of 
the Principles and Practice by These Movements for the 
Correction of the Tendencies to Disease in Infancy, 
Childhood, and Youth, and for the Cure of Many Morbid 
Affections of Adults.  John Churchill. London.  1851. First 
edition.  
pp. xv, (i), 302, (ii). Numerous text illustrations.  Original 
cloth considerably faded, recased with old spine relaid, 
good copy.   £150 

*WINNETT ORR Catalogue #1238 this edition. MATHIAS ROTH 
(1818-1891). Hungarian-born, educated at the Universities of 
Vienna and Pavia, graduated in medicine in 1839. He became 
involved in Hungarian national politics and after the insurrection 
in 1848, emigrated to England where he practised as physician. 
He was an advocate of homoeopathy and was appointed physician 
to the Hahnemann Hospital. He had also been a student of Per 
Henrik Ling and introduced Ling’s therapeutic Swedish 
Movements into his adopted country.  
 
79. RUTHERFORD, W[illiam]. A Text Book of 
Physiology.  Adam and Charles Black. Edinburgh. 1880. 
pp. vi, 160, (iv). 132 text woodcuts. Original cloth with 
paper label on front cover, a very good copy.  £65 
*This work is Part I only; it would appear that a second part was 
not published. Neither of the two copies located on COPAC 
[Wellcome, Glasgow] has more than the first part, despite the 
presence of a tear-off slip at the front stating that Part II may only 
be redeemed by sending the slip to the bookseller from whom Part 
I was obtained. Rutherford was Professor of Physiology at the 
University of Edinburgh and had written the book as an aid to 
students following his lectures. It is surprisingly  scarce. 
 
80. SAINT GERMAIN, De and VALUDE, E. Traité 
Pratique des Maladies des Yeux Chez les Enfants. Préface 
par M. le Professeur PANAS.   G. Steinheil. Paris. 1887.  
pp. IX, (iii), 612. 116 text woodcuts. Original cloth, ex-
library with book-plates and occasional marginal stamp, 
call number on spne, a very good copy otherwise.   £75 
 
81. STEVENS, George T. A Treatise on the Motor 
Apparatus of the Eyes Embracing an Exposition of the 
Anomalies of the Ocular Adjustments and Their Treatment 
with the Anatomy and Physiology of the Muscles and Their 
Accessories.  F. A. Davis. Philadelphia. 1906.  
pp. xiv, 496. 184 text figures. A very good copy in the 
original cloth.  £45 
 
82. SWANZY, Henry F. Eye-Diseases and Eye-
Symptoms in Their Relation to Organic Diseases of the 
Brain and Spinal Cord.   Lippincott. [Philadelphia]. 1899.  
pp. (539)-641. 1 coloured plate, 1 black & white plate.  
Original cloth, an ex-library copy with perforation on the 
front wrap, a couple of neat marginal stamps, embossed 
stamp on front cover, despite all of which a good copy with 
unsigned presentation inscription from the author to DR. 
STEPHEN MACKENZIE.   £40 
 
83. THE NORTH DEVON INFIRMARY. The List of 
the Benefactors and Annual Subscribers with the 
ANNUAL REPORTS, from AUGUST 1846 until June 
1900, inclusive.    
Each report comprises 4 pages, folio, with a Supplementary 
leaf Medical Report for the year 1898. In cloth-backed 
marbled boards, rubbed and worn at the corners, the 
stitching broken at one point and a few leaves coming 
loose, the text corners a little worn and the fore-edges 
nicked and occasionally chipped in the margin, the Report 
for 1888 torn along the centre of both leaves without loss, 
one leaf with a piece lost from the top margin not affecting 
the text, occasional marginal damp-staining, some ink 
annotation.  £600 
*The North Devon Infirmary, a charitable trust, was established 
in 1828 in Barnstaple.  It was replaced by a modern hospital in 
the 1980s.   
The Reports list all the benefactors and subscribers, in order of 
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generosity, give the names of the medical roll, provide accounts of 
the AGMs and the secretary’s Reports, list expenditure and 
income, the Resident Medical Officer’s Report, and detail the 
motions of thanks to all who helped during the year. In all, the 
Reports are a detailed and vital historical source for the 
development of the local, voluntary hospital system in England. 
However, they are even more useful when dovetailed with other 
sources. For example, the Secretary’s Report for the first year 
here, 1846, states - ‘We regret to find that the affairs of the 
Institution are not in so satisfactory a state as the Report at the 
last General Meeting induce the Subscribers to infer.  In the 
absence of a sufficient supervision by the late Auditor, 
considerable laxity appears to have occurred both in the 
collection of the income of the Institution and the payment of its 
expenditure; the result of which is, that large arrears of 
subscriptiosn have been suffered to accumulate, and a serious 
amount in trademen’s bills, with which the accounts had been 
debited, remain unpaid.’  This veiled statement is given clarity by 
the account in the same year in the North Devon Journal, that the 
Secretary and House Surgeon of the North Devon Infirmary, 
J.Knox, commited suicide with cyanide on the day his accounts 
were to be examined.  
In 1846, the Consulting Physician was Dr. Britton, the Physician 
was Dr. Richard Budd, the Surgeons were Mr. Curry and Mr. T. 
S. Law, the House Surgeon and Apothecary was Mr. Morgan, and 
the Surgeon-Dentist was Mr. Borlase. In 1856, the post of 
Consulting Physician appears to have been eliminated and 
Richard Budd F.R.C.P. [1809-1896] was made the senior 
physician, retaining this post until his death. Interestingly, he 
became the most generous of all patrons in 1883, donating an 
annual £400 until he died in 1896. His successors were Drs. C. H. 
Gamble and J. Harper.  
Each Report also gives a brief inventory of patient turn-over; 
overall, by the year 1900, the number of in-patients since the 
foundation in 1828, was recorded as 34,309 - the number of out-
patients, 105,208. 
 
 
84. THOMAS, H[ugh] O[wen]. Contributions to 
Surgery and Medicine. [Part II]. Principles of the 
Treatment of Diseased Joints.   H. K. Lewis. London. 1883. 
First edition. 8vo. 
pp. (ii), 151, (i). New quarter cloth over paper boards, a 
few leaves unopened, a very good copy.   £300 
 
85. TUCKEY, C. Lloyd. Psycho-Therapeutics; or, 
Treatment by Hypnotism and Suggestion.  Baillière, 
Tindall and Cox. London.  1890. Second edition, Revised 
and Enlarged.  
pp. xii, (13)-189, (iii), 35 Catalogue, (i).  Original cloth, 
rubbed along the edges and corners and some scattered 
foxing, otherwise a good copy.  £75 
*TUCKEY was the first to introduce the work of Liébeault, the 
dedicatee, to an English-speaking audience.The last edition was 
issued in 1921, but the early editions are scarce.  
 
86. TUKE, J. Batty. The Insanity of Over-Exertion of 
the Brain; Being The Morison Lectures Delivered Before 
the Royal College of Physicians of Edinburgh, Session 
1894.   Oliver and Boyd. Edinburgh. [1894]. 
pp. viii, 66, (ii). Folding chromolithographed frontispiece, 2 
photographic plates, each with 4 figures.  Original cloth 
rather dusty, inscription ‘With Dr. Tuke’s Compts.’ 
possibly in a clerk’s hand, a good copy.   £135 
*Based extensively on the research of RAMON Y CAJAL, one of 
the earliest monographs to recognise his pioneering work. The 
frontispiece of the cortex is taken from the work of Cajal and 
Retzius, and Tuke has recommended the former’s title - ‘Nouvelles 

Idées sur la Structure du Système nerveux chez Homme et chez les 
Vertébrés’, for future reference.  
 
87. VALLERY-RADOT, Pasteur and 
HAMBURGER, Jean. Les Migraines. Études 
Pathogénique Clinique et Thérapeutique.  Masson. Paris. 
1935. 
pp. 231, (i).  Contemporary cloth now rather dusty and 
faded, contents very good.   £35 
 
88. WAIDE, Thomas and Sons Ltd. Dispensary Bottle 
Labels.   For Thomas Waide. Leeds. No date [c.1950s?]. 
4to. 
85 numbered sheets of 16 labels per sheet, printed rectos 
only. Cloth-backed paper covers, 3 sheets only have been 
partially used, a few lower corners turned over, else in very 
good condition.   £50 
*Divided into 8 sections - B.P. & B.P.C. - BLANKS - B.P. & 
B.P.C POISON - BLANK POISON - N.F. - N.F. POISON - 
DUPLEX; S.4; CORROSIVE ACIDS; HIGHLY INFLAMMABLE; 
D.D.A.; T.S.A.; CAUTION THIS SUBSTANCE IS CAUSTIC; SLIP 
LABELS; SIMPLEX & CONC. LABELS. 
 
89. WALLER, Augustus D. Exercises in Practical 
Physiology. Part III. Physiology of the Nervous System, 
Electro-Physiology.  Longmans Green. London. 1897.  
pp. (iv), 91, (i). 60 figures. Later cloth, signature of 
DAVID FRASER HARRIS, 1898, occasional pencil line 
and marginal note, good copy.  £50 
 
90. WIENER, N[orbert]. and SCHADÉ, J. P. (eds.). 
Progress in Brain Research, vol.2:  Nerve, Brain and 
Memory Models.  Elsevier. Amsterdam. 1963.  
pp. VIII, 280. Text figures. A good -ex-library copy with 
book-plate, a couple of neat, marginal stamps, top corners 
bumped, covers dull.  £40 
 
91. YARR, M[ichael]. T[homas]. Manual of Military 
Ophthalmology for the Use of Medical Officers of the 
Home, Indian, and Colonial Services.   Cassell. London. 
1909. Second edition. 8vo. 
pp. (ii), vii, (iiii), 228. 40 text figures, mostly of 
instruments and apparatus.  Original cloth, a very good 
copy.   £45 

HISTORY OF SCIENCE 
 

92. ATKINSON, I.  An Almanack For the Year of our 
Lord God 1795. Being the third after BISSEXTILE or 
LEAP-YEAR, Calculated for the Counties North of 
TRENT. By I. ATKINSON. To Which Are Added An 
ALphabetical List of Fairs, and other useful Tables. Printed 
by Wilson and Branthwaite (Successors to the late Mr. 
ASHBURNER.) [1794]. 12mo. 
pp. (xxiv). Woodcut Zodiac figure on p.(i), figure showing 
moon phases on p.(vi).  Printed in red and black, c. 126 x 
67 mm. Original paper wrappers, title within oval 
garlanded border on the front cover, rear carrying a printed 
advertisement for Wilson and Branthwaite, wrappers and 
adjacent leaves detached, tiny square of loss at the inner 
foot of the front wrapper affecting one character of text 
inside, covers darkened with age, othewise in good 
condition for such a delciate item.   £275 
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*COPAC records a run of this almanack from 1777 to 1791, at 
Oxford but no other location. Fragile and disposable after their 
year’s use, these little calendars are very scarce.  
 
93. BECKMARCK, Nils Petter. ARITHMETIK.  
Anders Zetterberg. Stockholm. 1795. 8vo. 
pp. (iv), 196. Title vignette, decorative head-piece to Cap.1. 
Contemporary half sheepskin over paper boards, the front 
cover with the number ‘349 M4’ impressed in the centre, 
signature of ALBRECHT IHRE, dated variously 1808, 
1812, 1814, traces of wax seals on both paste-downs, faded 
marginal damp-mark on the title and a few following 
leaves, both top and bottom edges of the book-block have 
the number ‘69’ in ink, scattered foxing, else a clean and 
tight copy.   £300 
*An elementary school-book of unusual scarcity - the only copy 
traced is held in the Bancroft Library, UNIVERSITY OF 
CALIFORNIA, BERKELEY. There is no copy in any major 
European library, including those of Sweden and Denmark. Nor is 
there a copy in any other of the major North American libraries.  
 
94. CARLEMAN, T. Les Fonctions Quasi Analytiques. 
Leçons Professées au Collège de France.  Gauthier-Villars. 
Paris. 1926. 
pp. (vi), 115, (i).  Later cloth, signed presentation 
inscription from the author to PROFESSOR G[EORGE]. 
POLYA [1887-1985], with the latter’s book-plate, apart 
from slight browning at the edges of the text, a very good 
copy.   £40 
 
95. CAULLERY, Maurice.  Les Papiers Laissés par de 
Réaumur et le Tome VII des Mémoires pour Servir a 
l’Histoire des Insectes.   Paul Lechevalier. Paris.  1929. 
pp. (ii), (5)-63, (i).  Later cloth, a very good copy.  £45 
 
96. CHWOLSON, O. D. Traité de Physique - Ouvrage 
Traduit sur les Éditions Russe & Allemande par E. 
DAVAUX. Edition revue et considérablement augmentée 
par l’Auteur suivie de Notes sur la Physique théorique par 
E. COSSERAT et F. COSSERAT.  
TOME DEUXIÈME, Premier Fascicule - Quatrième 
Fascicule. [On Light].  A. Hermann. Paris.  1906-1909. 4 
parts in 2 volumes.  
pp. VII, (i), (V)-VIII, (V)-VII, (i), 640. 3 mounted 
stereophotographs at the end, 413 text woodcuts; (iv), 641-
1188. 183 text woodcuts.  Later half polished calf, very 
good copies.  £75 
*Part of a larger work on Physics but complete in itself. 
 
97. CUNIASSE, L. and ZWILLING, R. Modes 
Opératoires des Essais du Commerce et de l’Industrie. 
Leçons Pratiques d’Analyse Chimique Fautes aux 
Laboratoires Bourbouze.  Georges Carré et C. Naud. 
Paris. 1900.  
pp. VIII, 302, (ii). 48 text woodcuts of laboratory 
apparatus.  Original cloth, a very good copy.   £35 
 
98. DARWIN, Charles. Charles Darwin, über die 
Entstehung der Arten im Thier- und Pflanzen-Reich durch 
natürliche Züchtung, oder Erhaltung der vervollkommneten 
Rassen im Kampfe um’s Daseyn. Nach der dritten 
Englischen Auflage und mit neueren Zusätzen des 
Verfassers für diese deutsche Ausgabe aus dem Englischen 
übersetzt und mit Ammerkungen versehen von DR. H. G. 
BRONN. Zweite verbesserte und sehr vermehrte Auflage. 

Mit Darwin’s Porträt in Photographie. E. Schweitzerbart. 
Stuttgart. 1863.  
pp. VIII, 551, (i). Albumen photograph frontispiece of 
Darwin as a youngish man, i.e. without a beard, chart 
opposite page 131. Contemporary half calf anf mottled 
paper boards, a Swedish binding, head of spine split at one 
side, half-title discarded by binder, minor pencil underlines 
and marginal lines, occasional brown spot, with the 
ownership signature of C. G. ASTROM of Upsala, 1867, 
and his book-label [GUSTAF ASTROM], his notes of 
purchase and binding, some neat pencil underlines and the 
date 1870, when he finished the book; there are also later 
signs of provenance - HELMER BACKSTROM of 
Stockholm [stamp on title], and the book-plate of ERIK 
FALK.  £450 
*FREEMAN 673 -  this edition has some textual significance. 
Darwin sent corrections in April 1862 which were important in 
the development of the text. See CORRESPONDENCE v.10, pp 
714-722, Appendix VIII - Additions and corrections in the second 
German edition of the Origin. There was another German edition 
of 1863, by Hermann in Frankfurt [unauthorized and not in 
Freeman].  The presence of the photograph frontispiece is not 
without interest - it is probably the only edition of Darwin to be 
published in his lifetime with a portrait. The photograph was first 
taken by the firm of Maull and Polyblank and issued in their 
series ‘Literary and Scierntific Men, 1855, although here it 
appears to be attributed to Buchner. The publisher Schweizerbart 
wrote to Darwin on June 7th. 1862 - ‘I shall add your portrait to 
the 2nd. German edition, from a photograph that I had sent to me 
from London for this purpose, since I believe it will make a 
welcome gift to all those who admire the book.’ 
 

SIGNED LIMITED EDITION 
 

99. [DARWIN, Charles].  A fine coloured collotype 
print by JOHN CHANCELLOR, showing HMS Beagle in 
the Galapagos, taken from his original watercolour 
painting, published 1982, LIMITED EDITION of 850 
copies, signed by the artist. SIZE - 18 3/4 x 28½ inches [48 
x 72½ cms.], currently framed and glazed.    
 £4,000 
*The ship ‘Beagle’ is shown moored off James Island, on October 
17th. 1835. The topographical view is taken from the coastal 
sketch ordered by 2nd.Lieut. Sullivan at the time. The details of 
the ‘Beagle’ were taken from Admiralty charts and records. The 
artist, JOHN CHANCELLOR (1925-1984), originally a merchant 
seaman, latterly chartered his owm hydrographic survey vessel 
and on retirement became one of the foremost marine artists of 
the 20th. century. This painting of the ‘Beagle’ was one of his last 
productions - it took 500 hours of research and 750 hours at the 
easel, is meticulous in its detail and full of atmosphere and 
interest. The run of 850 copies was sold out within 12 months and 
has been keenly sought since then. It is used on the ‘Beagle 
Project’ and the CUP ‘Darwin On-Line’ web-sites and is also the 
foundation work for the building of a replica ‘Beagle’. Chancellor 
took considerable trouble to find the best colour printer for the 
work and the copy offered here is in excellent, bright, condition. 
We will, of course, send images on request.  
 
100. DARWIN, Charles. Insectivorous Plants.  Revised 
by FRANCIS DARWIN.  John Murray. London. 1893. 
Second edition, sixth thousand. 
pp. xiv, 377, (i) blank, 32 Advertisements. 30 text figures. 
Original green Murray cloth, trivial bruising of the spine 
ends, all between page 40 and the beginning of the 
Advertisements UNCUT AND UNOPENED, lacks half-
title, in all other ways a very nice copy.  £150 
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*FREEMAN #1227.  
 
101. DARWIN, Charles. Journal of Researches into the 
Natural History and Geology of the Countries Visited 
During the Voyage of H.M.S. Beagle Round the World, 
Under the Command of Capt. Fitx Roy, R.N.  John 
Murray. London. 1845. Second edition, Corrected, with 
Additions. 
pp. viii, 519, (i) Advertisements. 14 text woodcuts. 
Contemporary half calf, spine gilt with raised bands, 
rubbed along spine edges and corners, occasional foxing, 
else a very good copy.  £500 
*FREEMAN #14 - this is the genuine second issue of the second 
edition, preceded in the same year by the parts issue.  It is 
distinguished from the third issue of 1845 by the printer’s note on 
the verso of the title and by the Advertisements on the verso of 
page 519. It would originally have been issued in a publisher’s 
binding of either red morocco or red/scarlet cloth and in that form 
would also have had pp.16 of inserted advertisements. These have 
been discarded by the binder of this volume.  
The book was put onto stereo plates and Darwin sold the 
copyright for £150 - apart from the postscript added to the issue 
of 1860, this is the text as Darwin left it. He made extensive 
revisions of the 1839 edition, reducing the text from about 
224,000 words to 213,000 words. To his regret, the maps were 
omitted but the number of woodcuts was increased. Freeman 
described it as a ‘....miserable piece of printing in small type with 
mean margins...’!  Nonetheless, as he also states earlier - ‘His 
first published book is undoubtedly the most often read and stands 
second only to On the origin of species as the most often printed. 
It is an important travel book in its own right and its relation to 
the background of his evolutionary ideas has often been stressed.’ 
 
102. DARWIN, Charles.  The Structure and Distribution 
of Coral Reefs. With an Appendix by PROF. T. G. 
BONNEY, D.Sc., F.R.S., F.G.S. Smith, Elder, & Co. 
London. 1889. Third edition. 
pp. xx, 344, (iv) Advertisements. Folding map frontispiece 
part-coloured, 2 folding maps (1 tinted) at the end, 8 text 
woodcuts.  Original green cloth, spine ends rubbed and 
nicked, stitching occasionally weak with a couple of 
gatherings protruding, signature of MARIE V. LEBOUR 
(1876-1971), marine biologist, signs of a book-plate 
removed from the front paste-down, a leaf of pencil notes 
in her hand and occasional pencil marginalia.  £350 
*FREEMAN #277 (no mention of the advertisements).  
 
103. DARWIN, G[eorge]. H[oward]. A collection of 
offprints from the Royal Society of London, & one other -  
1. On the Precession of a Viscous Spheroid and on the 
Remote History of the Earth. Phil.Trans.Royal Socy., Part 
II, 1879. 4to. pp. (ii), 447-538. 1 lithographed plate. 
2. On the Tidal Friction of a Planet Attended by Several 
Satellites, and on the Evolution of the Solar System.  
Phil.Trans.Royal Socy., Part II, 1881. 4to.  pp. (ii), 491-
535. 3 lithographed plates.  
3.   Ellipsoidal Harmonic Analysis.  Phil.Trans.Royal Socy. 
London, Series A, v.197, pp. 461-557.  1901. 4to. 
4.  The Stability of the Pear-Shaped Figure of Equilibrium 
of a Rotating Mass of Liquid. Phil.Trans.Royal Socy. 
London, Series A, v.200, pp. 251-314. 1903. 4to. 
5.  On the Figure and Stability of a Liquid Satellite.  Phil. 
Trans.Royal Socy .London, Series A, v.206, pp. 161-248.  
1906. 4to. 
6.  Fourth Report of the Committee for the Harmonic 
Analysis of Tidal Observations. British Association for the 

Advancement of Science. Birmingham 1886. pp. 19, (i). 1 
figure. 1886. 8vo.   
All in the original wrappers, covers occasionally dusty, the 
odd patch of marginal foxing, otherwise all in very good 
condition.   £150 
*SIR GEORGE HOWARD DARWIN (1845-1912), fifth child of 
Charles and Emma Darwin, trained as a barrister though he 
never practised, took the chair in Astronomy and Experimental 
Philosophy at Cambridge, FRS in 1879, he drew some figures for 
Darwin’s Insectivorous Plants, inherited Down House in 1882, 
KCB in 1905. 
 
104. DELAGE, Yves et HÉROUARD, Edgard. Traité 
de Zoologie Concrète:  Les Coelentérés.  Librairie C. 
Reinwald. Schleicher Frères. paris. 1901. 
pp. x, (ii), 848. 72 coloured plates, 1102 text figures.  
Morocco-backed marbled boards, rubbed and worn at the 
edges, joints firm, occasional marginal mark, one leaf with 
a tear in the lower margin without loss, a good copy.  £50 
 
UNRECORDED TELEPHONE CATALOGUE 

 
105. ERICSSON, L. M. and Co. Ltd. Catalogue of 
Telephones and Accessories, Manufactured by........154 to 
156, Temple Chambers, Temple Avenue, LONDON, E.C. 
Also at Stockholm, St.Petersburg,  & New York.   [For 
Ericsson]. London. 1902. 4to.  
pp. 235, (i). Numerous illustrations, both woodcuts and 
from photographs, text within green ribboned frame. 
Original cloth, four leaves with the lower corners creased, 
occasional marginal mark at the beginning, else a very 
good copy.   £600 
*Only one location of a similar item can be traced world-wide - 
the HAGLEY MUSEUM, WILMINGTON, DELAWARE, has a 
catalogue and price-list of magneto and common-battery 
telephones, c.1900, published in Buffalo.  
The fine illustrations demonstrate with some clarity the speed of 
technological advance, since it was a mere twenty-six years both 
since Edison brought out the first patent for a telephone, in 
February 1876, and Ericsson founded their company, in April of 
that year. The Centennial anniversary was celebrated with the 
manufacture of a facsimile model of the ‘Eiffel Tower’ - ‘Skeletal’ 
magneto table telephone. Their 2nd. Catalogue was issued in 
1889 and their 6th. in 1911, printed in at least Swedish and 
English versions. This catalogue illustrates their vast factories in 
Stockholm and St. Petersburg, the New York branch office having 
been opened early in 1902. The Ericsson London office was 
opened in 1898, and at the time of this catalogue, land had been 
purchased in Tottenham, London, for the construction of their 
English factory.  
 
106. FREMLIN. D. H.  Consequences of Martin’s 
Axiom.  Cambridge University Press. Cambridge.  1984.  
pp. xii, 325, (i).  Dust wrapper, a scarcely used ex-library 
copy.   £35 
 
107. GLAUBER, John Rudolph. The Works of the 
Highly Experienced and Famous Chymist; Containing, 
Great Variety of Choice Secrets in Medicine and Alchymy, 
In the Working of Metallic Mines, and the Separation of 
Metals: Also, Various Cheap and Easie Ways of making 
Salt-petre, and Improving of Barren=Land, and the Fruits 
of the Earth. Together with many other things very 
profitable for the Lovers of Art and Industry. Translated 
from the English, and Published for Publick Good by the 
Labour, Care, and Charge, of CHRISTOPHER PACKE, 
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Philo-chymico-Medicus. Printed by Thomas Milbourn, for 
the Author, and are to be sold at his House next Door to 
the Gun in Little=Moorfields; by D. Newman at the King’s 
Arms in the Poultry, and by W. Cooper at the Pellican in 
Little Britain. London. 1689. Folio.  
pp. (xii), 440, (iv), 220, 92, (xii) Index. Engraved 
frontispiece, 10 plates [6 of which copper engraved, and 
one plate, p.188 pt.I, a repeat of the frontispiece], a large 
woodvut on p. 157 pt.II. Original sheepskin 
sympathetically rebacked, raised bands, early ink title on 
the front cover, all scuffs, snags and corners repaired, the 
title and following six leaves all re-edged and repaired in 
the margins with slight loss though not affecting the text, 
the Dedication leaf after the title is very dusty on the verso, 
some marginal repairs to a few text leaves and a couple of 
plates, the last two leaves of Index a bit dusty and a repair 
to the top inner corner of the final leaf with the loss of a 
few letters on the first nine lines, ownership of J. DENTON 
in ink on frontispiece and first plate with a few ink 
annotations in the margins, a decent copy with wide 
margins in a contemporary binding and despite repairs, an 
impressive folio.  £2,350 
*GLAUBER (1603/4 -1670), born in Karlsstadt, Bavaria, died in 
Amsterdam, the son of a barber and apparently self-taught, read 
books on alchemy, experimented, and conversed with others to 
educate himself. He travelled and worked widely on the Continent 
and whilst in Vienna contracted a fever which he cured by self-
administration of the water from a mineral spring containing 
sodium sulphate, since then named after him - Glauber’s Salt.  He 
settled in Amsterdam in 1648, establishing a considerable 
laboratory, the Hermetic Institute, and wrote most of his books 
there. PARTINGTON, II p.343, describes Glauber as ‘...an 
extremely verbose, untidy and often obscure author.... most 
conveniently read in the collected editions.’ The ‘Furni Novi’ 
[New Philosophical Furnaces] is his first and most famous work - 
‘This is certainly one of the most remarkable books on chemistry 
of the seventeenth century,’ FERGUSON I, p329.  ‘It .contains 
most of his important chemical discoveries,’ Partington. Packe’s 
translation  of the Collected Works was advertised one year 
before publication in his edition of van Helmont; it was to be 
priced at 20 shillings, of which 10s was to be paid in advance. 191 
subscribers are listed, including Robert Boyle, Thomas Browne, 
and William Penn. Subscribers for 6 copies were to be given one 
copy gratis, a marketing technique long anticipating the 
supermarkets. Packe had obtained the original copper plates for 
the engravings in Amsterdam. In his own ‘Medela Chymica’, 
1708, he advertised the remaining copies of the Works, still in 
quires, and available at ‘a reasonable price’. See also DUVEEN 
p.260; WING G845A.; ESTC r177428; KRIVATSY/NLM 4769; 
PRITCHARD  360. 
 

ISAAC NEWTON CONTRIBUTIONS 
 

108. GREGORY, David. Astronomiae Physicae & 
Geometricae Elementa.  E Theatro Sheldoniano. Oxoniae. 
1702. First edition. Folio. 
pp. (xii), 494, (ii). Engraved title vignette, numerous 
woodcut text diagrams.  Contemporary panelled calf, 
rubbed and worn along the spine edges and corners, but 
internally crisp, a nice copy with the gilt stamp of  the 
REVEREND JOHN PHELIPPS, Vicar of Yeovil (1756-
1766), on the front board, earlier names in ms. on the front 
end-paper - JOHN LOCKTON 1702 and THOS. FOULIES 
? 1725. A note gives the cost of the book, £1.3s.4d. and its 
value in 1730 - £1.10s.  £2,850 

*BABSON Catalogue #71; GRAY #87. 
See DNB - ‘It was the first textbook composed on gravitational 
principles, and remodelling astronomy in conformity with 
physical theory. Newton thought highly of it, and communicated 
for insertion in it (p.332-336 Lunae Theoria Newtoniana) his 
‘lumar theory’, long the guide of practical astronomers in 
determining the Moon’s motions. The discusssion in the Preface, 
in which the doctrine of gravitation was brought into credit on the 
score of its antiquity, likewise emanated from Newton.’ 
DAVID GREGORY [1661-1708], brilliant young Professor of 
Astronomy at Edinburgh, was one of Newton’s closest friends and 
associates. At the time of publication, he was Savillian Professor 
of Astronomy at Oxford and FRS.  
 
109. GRIFFITH, J. W. and HENFREY, Arthur.  The 
Micrographic Dictionary; A Guide to the Examination and 
Investigation of the Structure and Nature of Microscopic 
Objects.  John Van Voorst. London. 1860. Second edition. 
2 volumes in 1.  
pp. xl, 751, (i) Errata. Frontispiece, 812 text woodcuts; (ii) 
+ 44 plates (many with additional hand-colouring), each 
with a leaf of letterpress.  Contemporary vellum, a little 
marked at the spinal edges where handled, spine with twin 
labels [red and black], heavy bevelled boards with gilt 
device in the centre, text edges stained red, a very 
handsome copy.   £120 
 
110. ILYAS, Mohammad.  Astronomy of Islamic Times 
for the Twenty-first Century.   Mansell Publishing. London 
and New York. 1989. 4to. 
pp. x, 254. Tables and text figures. Glazed paper boards, 
paper browning a bit at the edges, else a very good copy.  
 £35 
* ‘A comprehensive account of the evolution of the Islamic time 
system.....’.  
 
111. KAYSER, H. & KONEN, H. Handbuch der 
Spectroscopie.  S. Hirzel. Leipzig. 1900-1930. 7 volumes 
[in 8], of 8.  
pp. XXIV, 781, (iii). 251 figures; xi, (I), 696. 3 
photographic plates, 1 folding plate, 57 text figures; VIII, 
604. 3 photographic plates, 94 text figures; XIX, (i), 1248. 
1 folding plate, 137 text figures; VI, 853, (i). 2 
photographic plates, 3 text figures; VI, 1067, (i). 1 folding 
plate; 498, X; (499)-750.  An ex-library set, 4 volumes in 
buckram, the remainder in half-calf boards detached, 
volume 7, parts I and II have the original wrappers bound 
in, internally all clean and in good condition, offered as an 
inexpensive working set on account of the bindings.   £375 
*’The Handbuch der Spectroskopie is a remarkably 
comprehensive achievement for a single author, compiling 
countless facts and aspects of spectroscopy beginning with 
Newton’. (DSB VII p. 268). A final volume was issued in 1932 - 
near-complete sets such as this are infrequently offered in 
commerce.  
 

FINE ORIGINAL WATERCOLOUR 
 

112. KEULEMANS, Johannes Gerardus.  A fine 
watercolour painting, on card, signed at the lower edge in 
red and on the reverse in pencil, titled in his hand, ‘Rivals’. 
It shows a magpie scolding a pair of stoats that have caught 
a pied wagtail; the magpie is perched on a fence rail, 
behind it is a cornfield, and in the fore-ground a thicket of 
bramble. It is not dated but stylistically can be placed at 
around 1890 [I am grateful to Professor Bill Hale and 
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Christine Jackson for dating and authentification and to 
John Collins of Maggs Bros. for suggesting Professor 
Hale]. There is a small faded strip at the lower left edge 
where covered by a mount, the lower corners are a bit 
chipped and there are small nail holes around the edges, 
presumably for support when painted. SIZE - 78 x 58½ 
cms. Images available on request.      £2,750 
*JOHANNES GERARDUS KEULEMANS (June 8, 1842, 
Rotterdam - March 29, 1912, Ilford, Essex ). Keulemans moved to 
England in 1869 and was one of the foremost bird illustrators of 
the time, providing single plates for papers in such 
prestigiousjournals as The Ibis and The Proceedings of the 
Zoological Society. He fully illustrated many important 
monographs on birds - including BULLER A History of the Birds 
of New Zealand(1873), DANIEL GIRAUD ELLIOT Monograph of 
theHornbills(1887-1892), and DRESSER Birds of Europe 
(18711896).  

 
CHINA & MAGNETIC COMPASS 

 
113. KLAPROTH, [Heinrich] J[ulius von].  Lettre A M. 
Le Baron A. De Humboldt, Sur L’Invention De La 
Boussole.  Ouvrage Ornée de Trois Planches 
Lithographiées.  A la Librairie Orientale de Prosper 
Dondey-Dupré. Paris. 1834. First edition. 8vo. 
pp. (v), 6-138. 3 folding lithographed plates, 2 text figures 
[one of which is repeated on the rear wrapper]. Original 
lemon-yellow paper wrappers, new backstrip, lower edge 
of the rear wrapper torn with a little loss and an old repair, 
a couple of edge nicks, uncut, a very good copy.  £600 
*In this scarce title, Klaproth attempts to make a case for the 
Chinese invention of the magnetic compass. Modern evidence is, 
however, against this - see for example,  E. G. R. TAYLOR The 
Haven-Finding Art, 1956, p.96 -  ‘As to the common story that it 
[the magnetic needle] had been brought in from China by Arab 
sailors, there is no evidence whatsoever to support it. A ‘south-
pointing chariot’ known from very ancient times in China has 
proved to be no magnetic instrument at all, but a mechanical toy.’ 
 
114. LAMBOTTE, Henri. Établissements de Produits 
Chimiques. Considérations sur les émanations qui s’en 
échappent, sur la manière dont elles se disséminent dans 
l’atmosphere suivant les conditions météorologiques, et sur 
la part d’influence qu’elles peuvent exercer sur les êtres 
exposés à leur action.  Henri Samuel. Bruxelles.  1855.  
pp. 188.  Original printed paper wrappers, a very good 
copy.   £50 
*TOPICAL. 

EARLY PHOTOGRAPH 
 

115. LONDON BRIGHTON & SOUTH COAST 
RAILWAY. An albumen print photograph of the steam 
engine ROSEBERY, no.294, seen on the track with two 
drivers, IMAGE SIZE: 37 x 31 cms., mounted on card with 
the embossed stamp of W. & A. H. FRY, Brighton. At the 
lower edge is the presentation inscription to the 
COUNTESS OF ROSEBERY, from J. P. KNIGHT, 
General Manager of the London Brighton and South Coast 
Railway, dated 18/4/78. It is framed in a contemporary oak 
frame, and glazed.     
 £250 
*The LBSCR was formed in July 1846 by the merger of the 
London & Croydon  Railway and the London & Brighton Railway. 
On the date of this photograph, 1878, the Locomotive 
Superintendent was WILLIAM STROUDLEY [1870-1889]. The 

link with the Rosebery’s is of some interest. Lord Rosebery, one-
time Prime Minister, had a long continued association with the 
town of Epsom, served by the LBSC Railway. As a student, he had 
been expelled from Oxford University for buying a racehorse and 
entering it in the Epsom Derby [coming last!]. 
 

REAL BUTTERFLY WINGS 
 

116. NAWA ENTOMOLOGICAL FACTORY. A 
collection of ELEVEN post-cards produced at the Nawa 
Entomological Factory, Gifu, Japan, circa 1900.  Each card 
comprises a figure of a butterfly made from the real wings 
of the species with a painted-in body. The species figured 
are : 
Fresis iphita Cram Junonia - Papilio annaeus Fruhs [2 
copies] - Hebomoia glaucippe L. - Cyrestis thyodamas 
Boisd. - Danais vulgaris Butl. - Danais agleoides Feld. - 
Ixias Pyrene y. (sic) - Huphina nama Moor. - Junonia 
lemonias L. - Danais septerntrionis Butl.   
Below each butterfly is the name in both Japanese 
characters and English with a patent number beneath. The 
verso of the cards carries the imprint of the Nawa 
Entomological Factory plus that of the English agent, M.W. 
& Co. Ltd., Moseley Village, Birmingham. Each card is in 
its original envelope, with a ms. stock number and the 
words ‘Real Butterfly’.   £235 
*The Nawa Entomological Institute, Gifu was founded in 1896. 
Presumably the Factory was a commercial side-line. Gifu, in 
central Honshu, is a manufacturing and railway centre, with 
paper, pottery and textile industries and home to the Gifu 
University [founded 1949]. Situated between Kyoto and Tokyo, 
the city was almost totally destroyed by fire following upon the 
earthquake of 1891.  
 
117. OBERHOLZER, Hannes. Pioneers of Early 
Aviation in South Africa.  Memoir no.7, Memoirs van de 
Nasionale Museum. Sendingpers. Bloemfontein.  1974.  
pp. 119, (i). 70 illustrations. Original red calfskin, a very 
good copy.  £35 
*LIMITED EDITION of 1000 copies, signed by the author on the 
title. 
 
118. OWEN, Richard. Lectures on the Comparative 
Anatomy and Physiology of the Invertebrate Animals, 
Delivered at the Royal College of Surgeons.  Longman, 
Brown a.o. London. 1855. Second edition. 
pp. viii, 689, (i) Errata, (ii) Advertisements, 2 
Advertisements, 24 Catalogue. 235 text woodcuts. Original 
cloth much faded, spine ends a bit worn, joints weak, book-
plate removed from front paste-down with a little loss from 
each corner, text clean.  £250 
 
119. PAXTON, Joseph. Paxton’s Magazine of Botany, 
and Register of Flowering Plants.  For The Proprietors by 
William S. Orr & Co. London. 1847. Vol.13 ONLY. 
pp. xii, 280. 48 fine hand-coloured lithographs by S. 
HOLDEN, text woodcuts. Contemporary half morocco and 
marbled boards, rubbed and shabby, spine worn at ends and 
edges, occasional foxing of text, occasional plate with a 
marginal spot, mostly clean and with nice colouring, 5 
plates trimmed at the lower margin cutting off the title.  
 £425 
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120. POST OFFICE TELEGRAPHS. Connections of 
Telephonic Apparatus and Circuits.  For HMSO by Eyre 
and Spottiswoode. London. 1909. Landscape 8vo.  
pp. iv, 285, (v). 98 + 6 bis plates of circuits, many folding. 
Original red cloth gilt, signature of J. TELACK ?, Barnet 
Exchange, 1910, one leaf with a lower margin tear without 
loss, else a very good copy.  £150 
*COPAC locates three copies - the British Library, NL Wales and 
Oxford.  
An astonishingly detailed handbook considering that it was 
published only 35 years after Bell’s first patent for the telephone 
in 1876.  
 
121. SCHEPERS, G. W. H.  Evolution of the Forebrain. 
The Fundamental Anatomy of the Telencephalon. With 
special refrence to that of Testudo geometrica. Maskew 
Miller. Cape Town.  1948. 4to.  
pp. (xii), 212. 250 figures.  Original cloth, faded and dull, 
presentation inscription from the author, ‘Skip’, to 
LANSING V. HAMMOND, Commonwealth Fund, NY, 
1950, a couple of corners creased, a good copy.   £120                                                                                       
 
         DEDICATED TO CHARLES DARWIN 

 
122. SEMPER, C[arl]. [Gottfried]. Über Sehorgane von 
Typus der Wirbelthieraugen auf dem Rücken von 
Schnecken.   C. W. Kreidel’s Verlag. Wiesbaden. 1877. 
4to.  
pp. (viii), 45, (i). 5 chromolithographs each with 
explanatory text leaf. Library cloth rebacked, the only 
library mark is a faint stamp on the reverse of one of the 
explanatory text leaves, some foxing throughout, else a 
very good copy.  £150 
*SEMPER [1832-1893], German zoologist, correspondent of 
Charles Darwin, to whom this study is dedicated. In the above 
work, Semper investigates the photoreceptors found in the 
pulmonate Mollusca, genus Onchidium, concluding that their 
embryological development provides a phylogenetic link with the 
vertebrate eye. He was an advocate for direct environmental 
influence on the anatomy of organisms, disagreeing with Darwin 
on the matter. His 1880 publication ‘Die natürlichen 
Existenzbedingungen der Thiere’ was translated into English for 
the International Scientific Series, in 1881. He had sent Darwin 
the German proof sheets. 
  

‘PERSONAL FRIENDS INVITED’ 
 

123. SHIPLEY, A. E.  ‘J.’ A Memoir of John Willis 
Clark Registrar of the University of Cambridge and 
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